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Martial Cottle Park -- Design Development Phase -- Public Input Meeting, 7/10/2012

Comment Response
1 Will picnic & BBQ areas and tables be by reservation 

only or on certain days reservation and other days 
open use?

50-person and larger picnic areas will be available by 
reservation only.  Smaller 1-3 table picnic areas will be 
available on a first-come first-serve basis.

2 Will have live music and beer/wine be considered in 
the picnic area?

In accordance with County Park ordinances and 
regulations, alcohol (beer/wine) is permitted in picnic areas 
but not in parking lots and may not be sold.  Sound 
amplification will be considered on a case-by-case basis.

3 I love “Discovery Area” including Willow Tunnel. Comment noted

4 Is there opportunity to use recycled water? There is no recycled water service planned at this time.  No 
recycled water lines are within a feasible distance of the 
project site.

5 Where will the water be coming from for irrigation? Irrigation for the production agriculture portion of the Park 
would be supplied directly from groundwater pumping 
from existing or replacement on-site well drawing from the 
Santa Clara groundwater sub-basin. Municipal water for 
the remainder of the Park uses will be provided by San Jose 
Water Company. A Water Supply Assessment (WSA) was 
prepared to evaluate the Park's future water uses and 
demand.

6 Is there any input from the residences along the 
panhandle to where the trees will be located?

During the public planning process (2007-2011), residents 
along the western edge of the Park were engaged to provide 
input on the future planned uses, where design guidelines 
that were developed to guide the design and construction of 
the western edge residential trail and buffer area. The type 
and placement of trees in this area has been developed 
based on the approved Master Plan guidelines.

7 My house backs up to the park and my view is from 
the porch.  When and how will we be able to find out 
the plan for trees near our homes and give input into 
their placement?

The Master Plan's design guidelines recommend the type 
and placement along the western edge residential trail and 
buffer area.  Design updates showing the final planting 
plan will be posted on the website.

8 There are some really spectacular mature Valley Oaks 
on the property.  In-line with sustainable building 
concept that seems to be a factor in site development, 
will the roots of those trees be protected from future 
construction and agricultural activities?

None of the existing Valley Oaks are scheduled to be 
removed.  None are located in the agricultural zones and 
most have been incorporated into the recreational areas of 
the Park

9 Will an arborist be consulted in any phase of the 
process?

The County Park's arborist is involved with the project 
design
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10 Will the trees be fruiting?  Will some not be 
deciduous?

In accordance with the Master Plan' recommended Master 
Plant List, tree varieties depicting the agricultural traditions 
of the Martial Cottle family ranch have been selected that 
require low-maintenance needs.  The Master Plant List 
recommends use of deciduous and evergreen trees and 
species that are know to occur within the Guadalupe River 
watershed.  The Master Farmer or the Cooperative 
Management partners may include fruiting trees on their 
sites.

11 Who will be involved in the native plant landscaping?  
Will the planted material be “sourced-identified”?  
Will  the Parks Dept. be seeking competitive bids 
from local nurseries and environmental non-profits? 
(local farmers?)

Planting design will be done by the design team. Plant 
material will not be source-identified.  At this time, it is 
intended that planting materials will be provided by the 
general contractor as a part of the project construction 
contract.

12 Will trails be inside park or only on the perimeter? The Park's trail network will include multi-use trails 
(utilized by pedestrians, dog walkers, bicyclists, 
equestrians and other non-motorized forms of 
transportation) located on the perimeter of the site and 
internally, providing connections between key destinations.  
Pedestrian-only trails will be located within the park core.

13 Is part of multi-use trail outside of park?  Do they 
have gates at entry points?

Multi-use trails will be located on the park property, 
primarily along the perimeter of the agricultural areas. 
There will be vehicle barriers (gates/bollards) at 
appropriate locations for emergency and staff access points 
and at the main vehicle entrance.

14 How far up is the trail off of Chynoweth Ave.? The multi-use trail parallels Chynoweth Avenue 
approximately 10' from the curb.

15 Regarding the multi use trails:  Are there any 
measures for controlling aggressive biking?

Trails will be clearly signed and posted with speed limits 
and trail regulations regarding shared uses. In addition, the 
long portions of the perimeter trail will be designed as a 
meandering pathway to discourage bicyclists from 
speeding.

16 Are dogs allowed on leash? Dogs will be allowed on leash on trails and within 
designated areas of the Park, such as picnic areas. 
Guidelines for allowable dog uses that are consistent with 
the Park vision, State and County policies and for buffers 
to minimize potential contamination by runoff from animal 
waste were included in the Master Plan.

17 I suggest you consider: The trail to be completely 
multi-use 20 ft wide.  Walk and Jog 12 feet wide.  
Bike 8 ft wide.

The multi-use trails are designed in accordance with the 
Board-adopted Santa Clara County Countywide Trails 
Master Plan Update, which recommend a 12' wide trail 
width with centerline pavement markings and minimum 2' 
wide compacted earth shoulders for multi-use trails that 
accommodate hikers, joggers, equestrians and bicyclists.
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18 You sound very vehicle and parking oriented.  At 
previous meetings we talked more about walking and 
biking – including as a way to get to the park.  We 
want it to be for people – not so much for cars.

The current plan reflects the Master Plan's goals of limited 
vehicle access, emphasizing continuous perimeter multi-
use trails for walking and bicycling which provide 
neighborhood connections, and an extensive pedestrian 
path system in the interior park core.

19 How many entrances/exits? And from what streets? One (1) main public vehicular entrance for park users: 
located off of Snell Avenue; Two (2) controlled secondary 
entrances for cooperative partners and master farmer use 
located off of Chynoweth Avenue; Six (6) emergency 
vehicle and service entrances, 2 along Branham Lane and 1 
each at the end of Chynoweth Avenue (east/west side), 
Wellington Park and Cahalan; and Eight (8) non-vehicular 
entrances to provide walk-in access for pedestrians, 
bicyclists and other non-motorized forms of transportation, 
located off of Branham, Snell, Chynoweth (east/west), 
Cahalan and Wellington Park (see also comment 20 
response below).  

20 There are more pedestrian entrances shown on the 
plan than was shown on the master plan on the 
western edge.

The design will be modified to include only three entrances 
along the western edge as reflected in the Master Plan.  The 
entrance shown at the end of Vista Park drive in the Master 
Plan will be relocated to connect with the sidewalk along 
Branham at the northwestern corner of the Park. The 
pedestrian entrance at Gaundabert will  be removed.  
Entrances at Chynoweth and Wellington Park will remain.

21 Which schools would the Gaundabert pedestrian 
access give access to?

Gunderson HS would be the primary school serviced by 
this access point.  The HS would also be served by the 
pedestrian entrance at Chynoweth (west).

22 There will need to be discussions on the addition of 
the pedestrian access at Gaundabert because that was 
not a part of the master plan.

The Gaundabert pedestrian entrance will be removed.  
Pedestrian access will be via the neighborhood access point 
at the end of Chynoweth Avenue (west).

23 I’m unclear on access from Chynoweth.  You said 
there was only keypad (?)  access, then you said there 
was walking access across the whole park?

The secondary vehicle entrances along Chynoweth (east) 
will be controlled entrances for service, emergency and 
cooperative partner/master farmer use, and are not intended 
for public use.  There will be  two pedestrian access points 
to the perimeter multi-use trail located along Chynoweth.

24 Hayes Elementary School is a neighborhood school 
located 1 block from the proposed main entrance.  I 
am concerned about the impact on safety for the 
children.  It is already a shortcut to avoid Chynoweth 
traffic.  Please relocate the main entrance.

The main entrance location was determined during the 
Master Plan process taking into consideration several 
factors including traffic impacts and local ordinances.  The 
main entrance intersection will be signalized with 
pedestrian crosswalks.
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25 In the initial planning the entrance gate was to be far 
enough to allow stacking?  Why has that changed?

The entrance Kiosk is located similarly to the Master Plan, 
allowing for vehicle stacking on the project site to avoid 
impacts on the City streets.

26 Double check distance of stacking at kiosk to match 
master plan.

Comment noted. Stacking will be verified.

27 How many parking spaces are planned? Currently there are 245 parking spaces, 3 bus spaces, 68 
spaces in shoulder parking, 5 acres of overflow parking 
area, and 1.4 acres of parking for the cooperative partner's 
use. There are 14 additional parking spaces inside the park 
corp. yard for maintenance vehicles.

28 How many public parking spaces (for cars) are in the 
design?  Do you believe this is enough (it appears like 
there are not enough to me)

See numbers in response to comment 27 above. Additional 
parking areas are planned as future phases (e.g. the 
Pavilion, Market Area, Life Estate, etc.) are developed.

29 Are bicycle lanes on the MC streets? There are no bicycle lanes planned on the paved interior 
street.  Bicycles are allowed on the multi-use trails and can 
share the main park road, which will be a low-speed, low-
volume roadway.

30 Show street development on website. Street improvements required by the project EIR will be 
developed.  The design of these street improvements will 
be shown on the website.

31 Is the bus stop on Snell moving? The final bus stop location on Snell will be coordinated 
with the City of San Jose and the Santa Clara Valley 
Transportation Authority.

32 Is there a signal at the new entrance? Yes, there is a signal proposed at the new park entrance.

33 When is Branham Lane scheduled to be widened? Due to budget constraints, the City of San Jose is unable to 
fund the widening of Branham Lane although the project is 
a high priority.  Recommend contacting the City Planning 
Department or Department of Public Works for additional 
information regarding schedule regarding development of 
the surrounding City streets.

34 How will the road change off of Chynoweth Ave?  
Will there be improvements to Chynoweth?  
Construction?  Traffic Flow?  Parking?

Unknown at this time.  Recommend contacting the City 
Planning Department or Department of Public Works for 
additional information regarding schedule regarding 
development of the surrounding City streets.

35 What SMART streets design features are included in 
the street design?  For example – bold cross walk 
painting, bulb-outs (?), speed bumps

Traffic calming measure are not included in the project 
scope.  Any traffic calming measures would have to be 
installed by the City of San Jose.
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36 Could the overflow parking field double as a sports 
field for soccer, ultimate Frisbee, kite flying and the 
like?

Passive recreation activities like kite flying and frisbee will 
be allowed in the park core areas.  The Grant deed restricts 
organized sports fields such as soccer, where "no part of 
the property shall be used for high intensity, organized 
recreational uses such as athletic fields...".

37 What will be done to keep people off the life estate? The Life Estate fence will remain in place and be repaired 
as needed.

38 Any fees to get in park?  For parking? The County Parks Department would charge a vehicle 
entrance fee for visitor parking at the new park, in 
accordance with the fee schedule approved by the Board of 
Supervisors that is posted on the department’s website: 
http://www.sccgov.org/sites/parks/Park%20Fees%20Here/
Pages/Santa-Clara-County-Park-Fees.aspx . Visitors who 
walk-in or bike into the park will not need to pay the 
vehicle parking fee.

39 Is there going to be paid parking? See above.

40 Pay for access to the park? See above.

41 Regarding 4 areas of pedestrian access on west side of 
park:  This is a residential area.  What controls will be 
in place to prevent park visitors from clogging up 
residential streets in order to avoid “drive in fees” at 
the main entrance on Snell?

The Master Plan identified several neighborhood non-
vehicular access points around the perimeter of the Park to 
encourage local residents to walk or bike into the Park. 
Pedestrian entrances along the west side of the park are at 
their closest nearly a mile from the park core making it 
undesirable for visitors to park so far away from the main 
public use areas.  In addition, the Park will be developed in 
accordance with the following management guidelines 
stated in the Master Plan:
• Guideline CIRC.3: “provide adequate parking on-site to 
minimize parking on adjacent residential streets.” 
• Guideline CIRC.4: “locate adequate visitor parking to 
reduce potential for circulation, parking, and visual impacts 
on adjacent neighborhoods.” 
• Guideline CIRC.18: “develop a coordinated facilities use 
and parking strategy for special events that optimizes the 
beneficial use of parkland during non-event periods, avoids 
visual impacts associated with large parking lots, and 
minimizes parking impacts on adjacent residential 
neighborhoods.".
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42 Concern was expressed with people parking at condo 
(Colony Green) on Chynoweth.

The proposed service/emergency access points along 
Chynoweth are not designed for public vehicular use.  
There is one non-vehicular access point near Colony Green 
that is intended for neighborhood walk-in access to the 
Park. The distance from this pedestrian entrance to the park 
core does not promote walking from the edge of the Park to 
the core (see comment 41 above).

43 There is currently a chain link fence on the western 
edge of the park that borders the houses.  What is the 
plan for that fence?  Will it be replaced by some other 

 f f   j  d?

The western edge fence will not be replaced.  The fence 
will be repaired as needed.

44 Will the existing chain link fence be replaced with a 
more aesthetically compatible material in a future 
Phase?

It is not anticipated that the western fencing will be 
replaced in a future Phase.

45 Will the chain link fence on the western side of the 
property be replaced with a more secure fence?  Will 
owners have the option to add a gate?

See comments above.  Gates may not be added to the Park 
fence.

46 The residents adjacent to the western border are 
concerned about home invasion security issues.  The 
trail so close to homes poses a risk.  Could the western 
border trail be deferred to Phase II?

Construction of a perimeter trail system is an important 
element of the Park. The western perimeter trail is 
scheduled to be developed as an element of Phase 1 
implementation.

47 Will trails around and through the park be open 24 
hours?

Use hours for the Park trails will be sunrise to sunset.  
Hours for non-trail areas of the Park will be 8 a.m. to 
sunset.

48 I’m very concerned about walk-in entrances are not 
locked at night.

In accordance with the Master Plan, locking gates are not 
planned at the pedestrian entrances.  This is consistent with 
other County parks.

49 How will vandalism be deterred?  A camp host living 
on site?  Powerful Lighting?

Construction materials and finishes will incorporate graffiti- 
resistant properties where practical. Limited lighting will 
be provided within the park core primarily at buildings and 
parking lots for security. Patrol and surveillance will be 
similar to other County parks.  Plans for a camp host is not 
included in this phase of development.

50 After closing time, will the park be patrolled? Routine calls outside of County park operating hours are 
forwarded to local law enforcement agencies (SJPD or 
SCCSO) and/or the on-call Park Ranger Supervisor for 
response.  County parks are not routinely patrolled after 
hours.  However, if issues develop, "targeted patrols" may 
be implemented.

51 Please have more female bathrooms Both remote public restrooms and restroom facilities at the 
Visitor Center are designed to meet the requirements of the 
California Building and Plumbing codes. The Phase II 
Pavilion building, with higher concentration of assembly 
use, will be designed to exceed code requirements for 
plumbing fixtures. 
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52 Could the visitors’ center be made larger to have a 
meeting/event space? Would be appreciated by 
neighborhood associations.

The programming for the Visitor Center focuses on 
interpretive functions and the structure is not intended for 
meetings or events.  However, the Phase II Pavilion 
building will provide a venue for meetings, special events 
and large group gatherings such as harvest festivals, 
interpretive programs, farmers market uses and major 
community events.  Additionally, the picnic shelters can be 
reserved for special events if desired.

53 Will office space have A/C / Heat or rely on cross-
ventilation?

Office spaces are designed to allow cross ventilation, but 
highly efficient mechanical system will be installed to 
provide cooling/heating on an as-needed basis. 

54 Is the staff building 1 floor or 2 floors and if it is 
designed as one floor why do you have the upper 
windows on the staff bldg.  And if it’s 2 floors where 
is the staircase?

The staff building is a one-story structure. A combination 
of high and low windows provide best opportunity for air 
circulation and exchange, allowing hot air to escape from 
the upper operable windows while pulling cool air from the 
lower windows. The proposed fenestration pattern also 
allows for maximum daylighting, reducing the need for 
electrical illumination, thus lowering energy costs. 

55 Are the buildings going to have solar power?  What 
dictates whether or not the solar panels will be 
installed?

Staff and Maintenance Building are designed to accept 
photovoltaic cells on the roof should the budget become 
available to fund the installation.

56 Will there be any bldg/facility where local garden 
clubs could hold flower shows?  A building for 
possible meetings for garden clubs?

The picnic shelters can be reserved for special events.  The 
Pavilion is scheduled to be developed during Phase II and 
will provide additional reservable spaces for special events 
and meetings.

57 Regarding Pavilion -- How large?  Types of venues?  
Sound ordinances?  Environmental Impact Reports?  
Website?

The Pavilion will be designed as a multi-use public facility 
that provides space for assembly uses, including large 
public events, festivals, meetings, etc. The building will be 
approximately 6,500 sq.ft., and include a large assembly 
room, smaller meeting room, kitchen, storage, and public 
restrooms.  
The EIR can be found on the Park's website.

58 What happens to the farmer who currently farms for 
Mr. Lester and has the produce stand?

The current lessee's arrangement with Mr. Lester is 
expected to continue on the Life Estate as long as allowed.  
Once the Life Estate passes to the County, the deed allows 
the lessee to continue operations for one year.  Future use 
of the Life Estate will need to be determined via 
subsequent planning. As depicted in the Donor's vision, the 
future, programmatic intent of the Life Estate is focused on 
historic and interpretive uses that will connect to the then 
developed Park.
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59 What is leased agriculture? Per the Master Plan, the leased agriculture will be the 
production agricultural lands in the Park.  It is County 
Parks intent to lease these lands to a master farmer for the 
production of food and other crops, including row crops 
and orchards. The leased agricultural zone will include the 
agricultural land, as well as the farmer corporation yards, 
marketing areas that support agricultural uses, and service 
roads that primarily support farming .

60 What kind of fence will they have? The Master Plan design guidelines recommend fencing that 
should be consistent with the Park's historic agricultural 
character. The two main categories of fences that will be 
required for the Park are security fences and low barriers.  
Existing chain link fencing (repaired as needed) will 
remain along the site perimeter at the western edge and 
Colony Green, along Canoas Creek and around the Life 
Estate. New fencing around agricultural areas will be wire 
mesh, with metal or wood posts, pending costs.

61 Will the leased agriculture areas be organic? The leased agricultural areas may include organic farming 
practices. In accordance with the Master Plan Guideline 
AG.8, the Park will "utilize sustainable farming practices 
that integrate natural biological cycles and controls; protect 
and enhance soil fertility and the natural resource base; and 
minimize adverse impacts on public health, safety, wildlife, 
water quality and the environment." Under the definition of 
organic farming practices, 'organic' is a labeling term that 
denotes products produced under the authority of the 
Organic Foods Production Act. The principal guidelines for 
organic production are to use materials and practices that 
enhance biodiversity, biological cycles, and soil biological 
activity; and that integrates the parts of the farming system 
into an ecological whole.

62 Is there any way to encourage the commercial 
agriculture sections to be certified organic?

County Parks encourages opportunities for certified 
organic farming practices as part of the Park's agricultural 
programs. The Master Plan provides guidelines to promote 
sustainable farming practices that would encourage viable, 
long-term agricultural operations, a diversity of agricultural 
crops and mixed crop and animal systems, best 
management practices to minimize potential impacts of 
animal husbandry within the Park, such as vectors, dust and 
erosion.

63 How can the community be involved the community 
farm section?

Development of the Community Farm is pending.  More 
information on this function will be forthcoming.

64 It would be nice to have agricultural land be used for 
orchards.

Use of the  agricultural zones will be determined by the 
lease with the master farmer.
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65 Which area will be developed for master gardener? In partnership with County Parks, the size and 
configuration of the various youth agricultural programs, 
including the UCCE Master Gardeners Program, will be 
determined by the UCCE program.  

66 Tentatively, are Master Gardens schedule to move on 
to the site late 2014?  Is there any way to move that up 
to Phase 1.

The plots for use by the UCCE programs, including the 
Master Gardeners, will be developed during Phase 1.  The 
construction schedule is being evaluated to see if they can 
possibly move-in prior to final completion of construction 
in 2014.

67 What are the UCCE programs?  When will the plots 
be developed?  Would it be after 2013?

The youth agricultural programs will provide opportunities 
for children to experience farm activities such as raising 
and caring for animals, growing plants, and other farm 
chores. This program may include barns, greenhouses, and 
other support facilities, but will be predominantly grazing 
and agricultural land. Youth agriculture areas may be used 
by groups such as the UCCE 4-H program, Future Farmers 
of America, or other similar programs. For more 
information on UCCE programs, visit their website at 
http://cesantaclara.ucdavis.edu/

68 Timeline/schedule – Will co-op be opened near the 
same time as trails?

See comments above.  Sites may be available to the 
cooperative management partners in early 2014.

69 Will the co-op users pay for the development of the co-
op area?

The Cooperative Management Zones will be managed by 
entities other than County Parks, either through lease 
agreements or other arrangements. Under a lease 
arrangement, County Parks will provide the land and major 
utility connection points to the Cooperative partners, who 
will be responsible for development of the site.

70 Has there been any talk about the fruit stand?  Thanks A produce stand is currently located in the Life Estate, 
which is still under the donor's exclusive use. In the future, 
the produce stand may be re-located to an agricultural 
marketing area near the main vehicular entrance at Snell 
Avenue, to be developed in a subsequent phase.  

71 Will there be areas for public planting? The Community Farm may offer opportunities for public 
farming  if developed.

72 Is there a u-pick area? The Master Plan does not identify u-pick areas as part of 
the agricultural uses.
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73 Future farmer’s market? A farmers market area is identified as one of the future 
commercial sales facilities at the park, including a produce 
stand, a farm café and catering facilities, as opportunities to 
add value to the agricultural products produced on-site.  A 
farmers market and other commercial sale facilities are part 
of an agricultural marketing area identified near the main 
vehicular entrance at Snell Avenue, to be developed in a 
subsequent phase.

74 What is the native plant nursery? A native plant nursery will propagate and grow plants that 
are native to Santa Clara County for restoration and habitat 
enhancement projects in the region.

75 Is there going to be a wetland area? The Master Plan identified improvements to a Western Use 
Area that included enhancements to Canoas Creek and a 
seasonal wetland.  Subsequently, the site was determined to 
contain no wetland areas and the Canoas Creek channel 
will remain unaltered as desired by the Santa Clara County 
Water District.

76 Explain the deed restrictions. The deed restrictions for the County and State-owned 
portions of Martial Cottle Park were established to ensure 
that the lands will remain in agriculture in perpetuity and 
offer agricultural education for the public use and benefit. 
Additional allowable uses include agricultural leases, 
farmers' markets, produce stands, community gardens, 
educational programs related to agriculture, and passive 
recreational uses such as picnic facilities and trails. The 
grant deeds contain the following general use restrictions: 
"No part of the property shall be used for high intensity, 
organized recreational uses such as athletic fields, 
playgrounds, tot lots, swimming pools, play courts, 
amusement rides or similar uses, nor as a repository for 
historic structures that are relocated from other sites. 
Property shall be used exclusively as a public historical 
park that informs and educates the public about agricultural 
heritage of Santa Clara Valley, as exemplified by the 
Martial Cottle family, dating from the 1850s to the 20th 
century." For the full length of the deed restrictions, please 
go to www.parkhere.org, and click on "Martial Cottle Park" 
for the grant deed.

77 Need to better explain:  Cottle grant was for the 
citizens of San Jose / Santa Clara County.  Grant was 
not to the neighborhood.  They tend to think about it 
as "their" park.

See comment above.
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78 Need to better explain:  Why no formal children’s 
playground? Not part of grant deed.  Would like to but 
cannot.  Why not carve out a section into a "real" park 
- ids, picnic tables, slides, etc?

See comment above.

79 What is the state parks role in the project? Under an executed Joint Powers and Operating Agreement 
(October 28, 2003), the State of California, Department of 
Parks and Recreation (State Parks) allows the County Parks 
Department to be the lead agency in planning, 
development, and operations of the Park including the State-
owned portion. The State's role is limited to providing 
technical assistance in the preparation of a general plan for 
development and operation of the Park, agricultural 
interpretive program and facilities at the park, and grant 
funding application.

80 When are the openings? The perimeter trail is currently scheduled to open at the end 
of 2013.  The remainder of the Phase I park developments 
are scheduled to open in Fall 2014.

81 When will the trails be open?  Is the project funded? See comment above.  Phase 1 implementation is funded.

82 Who is funding the park? Existing funding for Phase I capital improvements for the 
Park includes $20,000,000 that has been set-aside by 
County Parks from the Park Charter Fund, $300,000 
earmarked by the Santa Clara County Open Space 
Authority and $250,000 of approved FY2010 federal 
funding from the Transportation, Housing and Urban 
Development Appropriations (California 15th 
Congressional District).

83 What is the Phase I budget? The current project budget is $20,000,000.

84 Which funds will fund ongoing maintenance? The Master Plan estimated that approximately $1.4 to $1.5 
million would be needed to sustain the initial park 
operational budget, including staffing, supplies, services 
and equipment costs.  At this time, the anticipated 
maintenance costs have been refined to $800,000, where 
Park Operations funding from the Park Charter Fund would 
be allocated.

85 How many park staff are there expected to be? Initial staffing will be minimal to support the Park 
following Phase I development.  The buildings are being 
constructed during Phase I to accommodate the park at full 
build-out (including Phase II development).  Following 
Phase II development, staffing needs will be re-evaluated 
and adjusted accordingly.
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86 When was EIR done? On February 2, 2010, the County Parks Department and 
State Parks Department jointly issued a Notice of 
Preparation (NOP) to inform the public about the 
preparation of an EIR and held a public scoping meeting on 
February 10, 2010. A Notice of Availability (NOA) for the 
Draft EIR was released on September 7, 2010 for a 45-day 
public review period for the Draft EIR, from September 8, 
2010 and October 22, 2010.  A public meeting on the Draft 
EIR was held on September 22, 2010, to present the 
proposed project, potential environmental impacts and 
proposed mitigations. The Final EIR was prepared and 
forwarded to the County Board of Supervisors for their 
consideration as part of the project approval on February 8, 
2011. The EIR was certified by the Board at that time, and 
subsequently by the California State Park and Recreation 
Commission on March 2, 2011.

87 Can Phase I drawings & renderings on display at the 
meeting be made available for viewing on SCC Park’s 
website?

Current drawings and the list of questions/answers from the 
Public meeting will be posted on the website.

88 Will the slides be posted on the Web Site? See comment above.
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